TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 06 May 2025
DOI 10.3389/fmats.2025.1592537
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Wenbing Wu,
China University of Geosciences
Wuhan, China

proposed a novel salt-resistant slurry using xanthan gum as an
additive to bentonite slurry for undersea shield tunneling.
Frontiers in Materials 03 frontiersin.org
Ru et al. 10.3389/fmats.2025.1592537
TABLE 2 Cases of representative slurry samples for rheological tests.
ID Na-bentonite
content (g)
CMC content (g) Water Temperature (°C)
Seawater content
(g)
Freshwater
content (g)
B1-S0-T25 12 0.2 0 88 25
B2-S0-T25 12 0.2 0 88 25
B3-S0-T25 12 0.2 0 88 25
B4-S0-T25 12 0.2 0 88 25
B1-S25-T25 12 0.2 22 66 25
B2-S25-T25 12 0.2 22 66 25
B3-S25-T25 12 0.2 22 66 25
B4-S25-T25 12 0.2 22 66 25
B1-S0-T50 12 0.2 0 88 50
B1-S0-T75 12 0.2 0 88 75
B2-S0-T50 12 0.2 0 88 50
B2-S0-T75 12 0.2 0 88 75
B3-S0-T50 12 0.2 0 88 50
B3-S0-T75 12 0.2 0 88 75
B4-S0-T50 12 0.2 0 88 50
B4-S0-T75 12 0.2 0 88 75
B1-S50-T25 12 0.2 44 44 25
B2-S50-T25 12 0.2 44 44 25
B3-S50-T25 12 0.2 44 44 25
B4-S50-T25 12 0.2 44 44 25
Note: B1-S0-T25 indicates that the bentonite is raw material B1, the seawater intrusion rate is 0%, and the test temperature is 25°C. Other sample IDs, follow the same convention.
In addition, with advances in computational technology,
several numerical approaches have been extensively applied to
investigate the physical properties of slurry (Yin et al., 2021;

Ru et al. 10.3389/fmats.2025.1592537
TABLE 3 Cases of slurry samples for penetration tests.
Sample ID Na-bentonite
content (g)
CMC content (g) Water Stratum material
Seawater
content (g)
Freshwater
content (g)
B1-S50 120 2 440 440 ISO standard sand
B2-S50 120 2 440 440 ISO standard sand
B3-S50 120 2 440 440 ISO standard sand
B4-S50 120 2 440 440 ISO standard sand
Note: B1-S50 indicates that the bentonite is raw material B1 with a seawater intrusion rate of 50%. Other sample IDs, follow the same convention.
FIGURE 6
Penetration test apparatus.
(the slurry penetration pressure was 100 kPa). Noted that
the pressure of slurry chamber (the environment for slurry